MIKLTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginta
February 15, 197%

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, ¥irginia, on
February 15, 1979, at 10 &.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold C. King, presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Crowe, Fralin, Hall, Hassell,
Hocper, Landes, Robinson, Roos, and Wrench.

Abseant: Mr. GBlass.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, the minutes
of the meeting of January 18, 1979, were aporoved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, permits
issued from January 18, 1979, to February 1%, 1573, inclusive, as shown
by records of the Department, were approved.

Mation was made by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Roos, that
rancellation of parmits from January 18, 1979, to February 14, 1979,
1nc1:5;ve. as chown by records of the Department, be approved. Matien
carried.

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, that the
¢omnission approve additions to the Secondary System from January 18,
1979, to Febryary 14, 1979, inclusive, as shown by records of the
Department. HMotlon carried.

Mr. W. L. Brittle, Jr.. Director of Engineering, byiefed
the Cormission on the alterpative designs that could be considered on
1-595 1in Arlington County as a result of converting the praoject from an
Interstate project to an urban-type project with the proper substitution
of funding. The Cosmfissfon 15 to formally consider these alternmatives
at a future date. :



2/15/739

Maved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commission confirm Tatter ballot action on bids received
January 17, 1B, and 24, 1979, on the follawing projects:

Project 20074053-043

Chesterfield Residency Office - Speeks Drive off Route 360 aporoximately
1 M. W. of Courthouss Road, Chesterfield County. MAward of contract to
low biddar. Southwood Builders, Inc., Ashland, Virginie.

Bid (CAPITAL OUTLAY) $330,900.00
10% for engineering and additianzl work 33,090.0D
Amount chargeahle to project 3563,990.0D

To ba financed from Capital Qutlay Funds. )

Projects I000-112-10), C-507, B-601; 0340-132-103, £-501

Int. Commerce Avenue = Int. Crosby Road and Int. 14th Street & Shenandosh
Avanue, Town of Front Royal. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Echols
grothers, Inc., Staunton, Virginfa.

Bid " '$477.,284.00
t10% for engineering and additifonal work 47 ,728.40)
Work by State Forces £Z2,371.0Q
Raflroad 26,500.00
Amount chargeable to project 603 ,B83. 40

Accounts Receivable: Town of Front Royal - $60.388.10. $84,895.30 to be
provided in future Urban Construction Allgcations.

Route 32, Project £032-046-101, £-501
Int. Route 10 (Bemns Church) = Int. Route 17 (Bartlett), Isle of Wight

County. Award of contract to low bidder, Henry S. Branscome, Ine.,
Wi1l1{amsbirrg, ¥irginia,

Bid {ALTERNATE) $1,680,274.24
10% far engineering and additional work 168,027.42
Nork by State Forces 13,557.50
Amount chargeable to project 1,861,853.16

$111.859.16 to be provided from future Primery Consiruction Allocations.



2/15/73

outs 50, Project 0050-021-101, C-503, B-G0&

iridge and Approaches over Shenzndoah River (EBL}, Clarke County. Award
f contract to low hHidder, Moore Brothers Ca., Inc., Verona, Virginia,

iid £2,264,357.80
0% for engineering and additional work 226,435.18
Work by 5tate Forces 6.270.00
Amount chargaable to project 2,487,056.98

$1,057,056.98 to be pravided from future Primary Construction Allocatians,

Route 58, Project DD58-097-1049, 1050

Two Bridge Repafrs - Bridges over Russel]l Crask and N&W Railroad, Wise
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Pneumatic Concrete, Inc.,
Birmingham, Alabama.

pid $75,917.00
10% for engineering and zdd{tional work 7,.891.70
Mount chargeable to project 83,508.70

Te be financed from Bristo! District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds.
Routa 295, Project 0095-D42-105, S-901

3.912 M. Permanent Trafffc Signs - 0.728 M1. 5. Int. Route 155 - 1,799 M.
5. Int. Routes 301 and 2, Hanover County. Award of contract to low bidder,
rasco Fabricators, Inc., & Subsidiary, Dixon, I1Tinofs.

3id $415,000.00
102 for engineering and additional work 41,500.40
sork by Stata Forces 15.647.580
maunt chargeahle fo project 472,147.50

p47.214.75 to be provided from future Interstats Cunstruc-ﬂnn Allgcations.

Wwute 285, Project D095-042-106, 5-502, $-903

2.985 Mi. Permanent Traffic Signs - 1.799 Mi. S. Int. Rbutes 301 and 2 -
fanover-Henrtico County Line, Hanover County. Award of contract to 1o
yiddar, Fosco Fabricators, Inc., & Subsidiary, Dixon., IT1ingis.

i1d $279.000. 00
[0X for engineering and additioma] work 27 ,300. 00
lork by State Forces 9,845.00
mount chargeahle to project 316,745,00

i31,674.50 1o be provided from future Interstate Construction Allecations.



2/15/79

Routes 95 and 295, Prajects 0095-043-107, 5-901; 0295-043-103, 5-801

2.088 Mi. Permanent Traffic Signs « Hanever-Henrico CL - 0.400 Mi. W.
Int. Route 1, Henrico County. Award of contract t¢ low bhidder, Fosco
Fabricators, Inc., & Subsidiary, Dixon, I1111nois.

Bid $722,000.00
10% for engineering and pddftional work 72,200.00
Work by State Forces 17 ,490.00
Amount chargeable t¢ praject a11,690.00

$81,169.00 to be provided in future Interstate Constructiom AlTocatipns.
Routes 95 end 40, Projects 0095-091-004, 5-901; 0040-091-103, 5-501

13,673 M1. Permanent Traffic Signs = 1.130 M1, N. NAW Railway (at Jarratt) -
Prince George-Sussex CL and 0.173 Mi. W. Int. Route 95 - 1.395 Mi. W. Int.
Route 95, Sussex County. Award of contract to low bidder, Lewhite Cone
structfon Co., Inc., Richmond, Virginia. )

Bfd $134,513.50
10% for enginearing and additional work 13,451.356
Amount chargeable to project 147 ,964.85

Route 168, Project 7168-131-101, £-502, B-502

Bridga and Approach Pavement - 0.630 M, N. Reloc. Route 165 -~ 1.203 Mi.
H. Reloc. Route 165, City of Chesapeake. Awerd of contract to low bidder,
Clanbre Corporation, Pittsfield, Maine.

Bid {ALTERNATE) $ 9,858,6591.50
10X for engineering and additional work 985,869.15
Work by $tate Forces 2,310.00
Amount chargeatle to project 10.846,870.85

$2,327,478.65 to be provided in future Urban Construction Allocations.
Accounts Receivable: City of Chesapeake - $1,084,587.00.

Routa 220, Praject 6220-033-111, C-501, B-611

Bridge and Approaches over Big Chestnut Creek, Franklin County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Haymes Brothers, Inc., Chatham, ¥irginia.

Bid (REGULAR) $563,574.26
10% for engineering and addit{onal work 56,357.43
Work by State Farces 7.370.00
Amount chargeahle to project 627,301.59

$252,301.69 to be provided from future Primary Construction ATTocat{ons.



2/15/79

Route 460, Project 6460-015-104, P-403, P-404, 5-90T, $-902

0.021 Mi. E. Int. Route 29 - 2,214 Mi. E. Int. Rowvte 29, Campbell Coumty.
Award of contracl to Tow bidder, Pendletan Construction Corporatien,
Wythevillae, ¥Wirginia.

Bfd £1.578,806.00
10%. for engineering and additfonal work 157 ,BBG. 60
Hork by State Forces _ 109,445 .09
Amount chargeable to project T,.846,135.69

$372,135.69 to be provided from future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 606, Project 8G06-012-167, £-501, B-621

Bridga and Approaches over Reedy Creek, Brunswick County. Award of
contract to low bhidder, H. W. Carter Construction Co., Inc., Chase
City, ?1r91ni;.

Bid £258,972.10
10% for engineering and zdditiomal work 25,897.21
Work by State Forces 4,785.00
Amount chargeable to praoject 280,654 31

Route 619, Project 0619-025-169, C-501, B-638

Bridge and Approaches over Seaboard Coast Line Railroad, Dimwiddia
County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, D. W. Lyle Corporation,
McKenney, Virginia.

Bid . $392,631.60
102 for engineering and additicnal work 39,263.16
Work by State Forces 3,465.00
rtilitias 4,928 00
amount chardeable to project 440 ,287.76

Accounts Receivable: Sesboard Cpast Lipe Ra$lroad fo. - $16,973 and
CiP Telephore Co. - 35,500. ]

Route 650, Project 0650-019-131, C-50T, ¢-502, B-52]

0.172 Mi. N. Int. Route 660 - 0.425 Mi. 5. Int. Route 660, Charlotte
County. Award of contract to Tow hidder, H. W. Carter Construction
Co., Inmc., Chase Clity, Virginda.

Bid $248,630.30
10% for engireering and additional work 24 ,863.03
Wark by State Forces 6,096.20
Jt11ities 3,329.00
Raflroad 35,100.00
imount chergeable to project 318,018,53

p138,237.53 to be provided in 1979-80 Secondary Improvement Allgcatons.
hecounts Receivable: Norfolk & Western Railway - $3,300



2f 15479

Route 738, Project 0738-042-193, C-503, B-623

Int. Route 1 - 1.945 Mi. E, Route 1.-Hanuver County. Award af contract
to low bidder, HEL Price, Inc., Doswell, Virginia.

Bid $601,729.00
10% for engineering and additional work é0,172.90
Utilities 23,658. 66
Rallrgad’ 1,500.00
Fiagman ' 15,100.60
Amgunt c¢hargeable to project 702,160.56

$201,013.41 to be provided 1n 1979-80 Secondary Improvement Allocations.
Accounts Recafvebie: Bear Island Paper Company - $100,000 and RFEP
Railroad Company - $15,420.

Route 863, Project DBE3-071-187, C-503

0.014 M1, 5.W. Int. Route 872 - 1,117 Mi. 5.W. Int. Route 874, PittsyTvanfa
County. Award of contract to low bidder, J. E. Evans & Son Construction
Co., Inc., Appomattox, Virginia.

Bid $554,933.13
10% for engineering and additional work 55,493.31
Work by State Forces 7.546.00
HiTities 18,707.11
Amount chavgeable to project 636,679.585

$206,822.55 to be provided in 1979-80 Secondary Improvemsnt Allocations.
Project GR-1-79

Buardrail Replacement - Vardous Locations, Bristo]l District. Award of
contract to low bidder, Mzkco, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

Rid $78,329.60
102 for engineering and additional work 7,832.98
Angunt chargeable to project 86,7162, 56

To be Financed from Bristol District Primary Construction Funds.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that tha Commission confirm letter hallot action rajecting bids received
January 17, 1979, and authorize resdvertisement of the following projects:

Route 17, Project 0017-124-106, C-501

"K" Intersection Improvements at Churchland Boulevard, Stamford and Hich
Streats, City of Portsmouth. Low bid - 41.2% over estimate.




2715779

Route 28, Project 0028-053-101, M-501

D.114 M1, S5, Int. Route 846 - 0.176 M. N. Int. Routa 845, Loudoun
County. Low bid - 15,3% over estimate.

Route €09, Project 0609-063-119, M-502

0.06% Mi. N. Int. Route 642 - 0,105 M1. K. Int. Routa 502, New Xent
Cownly, Low bid - 26.9% over estimate.

ute 617, Project 0617-080-135, B-608

Bridge Only over Blackwater River, Surry County. - Low bid - 24.0% over
estimate. '

Route 664, Project D664-121-102, C-504

Huntington Avenue - Jefferson Avenue [28th Street), City of Newport News.
Low bid - 46.1% over estimate. ]

MOTION CARRIED g

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Wranch,
that T

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1978-79 to ". . . be expended by the Commission for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining, or improving access roads
within countfes, cities, and towns to industrial sites on which manufac-
turing, processing, or other establiskments will be buiit under f1rm
contract or are already constructad."; and

4
WHERERS, the Board of Supervisors of Grayson County and
the Town Counctl of [ndependence have by resolutions requested industrial
xccass funds to provide access to the proposed faciT1ty of Darco Southern,
Incarporatad, to be Jocated off Rmute T-1134 in the Town of Inclependence
Tn Graysen County, estimeted to cost $28,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within tha
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the

Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of Industrial
access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $28,000 from the
1978-79 industrial access fund be allocated to provide adequate sccess
to the proposed new facility of Darco Southern, Incorporated; to ba
located off Route T-1134 in the Town of Independence in Grayson County.



2/15/7%

Project 1134-240-196, C-501, contingent upon (1) the Industry's entaring
into a firm contract for the construction of its facility, and (2) the
necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at ns
cost Lo the industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Hali, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33,1-221 of the Code of Yfrginfa provides
a fund for fiscal 1978-79 to ®. . . be expended by the Commission for
constructing, reconstructing, mafntaining, or improving access roads
within counties, citfes. and towns to fndustrfal sitss on which manufac-
turing, processing, or other establishments will be buflt under Fim
cantract or are already constructed."; and

WHERERS, the Board of Supervisors of Tazswell Caunty has
by resolution requested industrial access funds to provide access top the
new facilities of MBC Cable Repair. Incorparated, and Machine Tool,
'Incorporated, and the expanding facilitiss of SiS Corporation, off
Rouie 719 in Tezewell County, astimated to cost $150,000: and

WHEREAS, it appears that this requast f&lls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of industrial
access funds:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $150.000 from the
1978-79 industrial sccess fund be aljocated to provide adequate access
to the new facilitfes of MAC Cabla Repair, Incorporated, and Machine
Toal, Incorporated, and the expanding facilit{ies of S&S Corporatian,
off Route 719 in Tazewell County, Project 0719-092-154, C-501, contingent
upon (1) the Tndustries' antering inta firm contracts for the construction
and expansion of their facflities, and (2) the necessary right of way and
:gﬁ:stmtnt of utiTities being provided at no eost to the industrial access

MOTION CARRIED



2/15/7%

' oved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. HWrench,

that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginta provides
2 fund for fiscal 1978-79 ®o ". . . ba expended by the Commission for
constructing, reconstructing, maintainfng, or fmproving accass roads
within counties, cities, and towns to Industrial sttes on which manufac-

turing, processing, or other establishments will be buflt under firm
contract or are already constructed.”: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Superviscrs of Allaghany County
has by resaluticn requested industrial access funds to provide access
to the proposed facilities of Wiisan Trucking Corporation and United
Parce]l Service, to be located off the service road of the Lownoor
Interchange on Interstate 64, estimated to cost $100,000: and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
Intent of Section 33.1-227 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of industrial
access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVER, that $100.000 from the
1878-79 industrial access fund be allocated to provide access to the
proposad facilities of Wilson Trucking Corporation and United Parcel
Sarvice, to be located off the service road of the Lowsoor 1nterchange
on Intarstate &4 in Alleghany County, Project 1101-003-131. C-501,
contingent upon (1) the Tndustries' entering into firm contrzcts for
the construction of thair facilities, and {2) the necessary right of
way énd adjustment af ut111tfes being provided at no cost ta the
Commonwes 1th. :

MOTION CARRIED

Delegate George P. Bsard, Jr.. of Culpaper, appeared bafore
the Commlssion to ask that the follawing resolution be favorably considered.

Fg;]::;ng his presentation and comments by Mr. Wrench, the resolution was
adopted, ' ' )

Moved hy Mr. Wrench, seconded hy Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
2 fund to ". . . be expended by the Commission for comstructing, recon-
structing, meintaining, or improving access roads within counties, cities,
and towms to industrial gites an which menutacturing, processing, or other

e::nh1fshments wiTl be built under fivm contract or are already constructed.”;
a



2/15779

WHEREAS, the Baard of 3Supervisors of Culpeper County
and the Town Council of Culpeper have by resolutions requested
industrial accass funds to provide adequate access to the proposed
fact11ity of the Spefety for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecom-
mmication (SWIFT), to be located morth of Route 3 Just inside the
Culpeper town 1imits, estimated to cost $50,000; and

WHEREAS. 1t appears that this raquest falls within
the 4mtent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provislons
of the Highway and Transportation Commissian's policy on the use of
industrial zccess funds;

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BRESOLVED, that $#50,000 from the
1978-79 industrizl access fund be allocated to provide adeguats access
to the proposed facility of the Society for Worldwida Interbank
Financial Telecommunication (SWIFT), to be located north of Rauts 3
just inside the town 1imits of CuTpeper, cantingent upon {1) the
industry's entering into a firm contract for the construction of
tts facility, (2) the necessary right of way and adjustment of
utilities baing provided at no cost to the Commorwealth, mnd (3}
the additional cost to provide a 3D-foot pavement width in 1ieu of
tha normal 24 feet being borne by pthers and the full cost of storm
sewars apd curb and guiter being borne by others.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crows, seconded by Mr. Rnns,_
that

HHEREAS , Section 33.71-221 of the Code of ¥irginia
provides a fund to ". . . be expended by the Commission for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining, or improving access roads within counties,
cities, and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing.
or other sstablishments will be bufilt under firm contract or are already
constructad.”: and : .

WHEREAS, as a result of a reguest by the Macklenburg
County Boerd of Supsrvisors, this Comvissicn by resolution dated
Aorfl 26, 1973, allocatad $150,000 to provide adequate access to the

new facility of Teledyns, Incorporated, to be located south of Elarksyille
in Macklenburg County; and

WHEREAS, this allocation was ceontingent upon the industry's
entering inta a fi™ contract for the construction of its fectlity, and.

the necessary right of way and adjustment of util{tfes being provided at
no cost to the 1ndustrial access fund; and



2f15/79

WHEREAS, upon advice from Teledyne, Incorporated, that
i1t had decided not to locate at this site, the Mecklenburg County Board
s Supervisors by resolution of January 8, 1979, requested that the
{ndustrial access allocation ke cancelled; and

WHEREAS, it 15 desirable that these funds be used for
other industrial access work;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 211ocation
of $150,000 wade from the 1972-73 industrial access fund %o provide
adequate access to the proposed new facility of Teledyne, Incorporated,
to be located south of Clarksville in Mecklenburg County, Project
0784-058-164, C-501, is haveby withdrawn and reassigned to the
unallocated industrial accass fund.

MOTION CARRIED

] Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded hy Mr. Roos,
that
WHEREAS, Section 33.1-22T af the Code of Virginia
provides & fund to “. . . be expernded by the Commission for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaintng, or improving access roads within countiss,
cities, and towns to Industrial sftes on which manufacturing, processing,

or other sstablishoents will be built under firm contract or are &1ready
canstructed.; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the Beard of Supervis¢rs of
Hanrico County, this Cormission by resplution of November 11, 1971,
allocated $85,000 from the dndustrial access fund to provide adequate
aceess to the proposed new facilities of Western Elactric Company,
Incorparated, and Land First, Incorporated, to ba constructed near
-aburnum Avenue, Dakleys lane, and I-84 in Henrico County; and

WHEREAS, this allopcatian was contingent upon the right
7f way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth, amd the industries' entering into firm contracts for
the construction of their facilfties; and

WHEREAS, Western Electric Company. Incorporated, compiiad
with the contingencies of the Commiss{on's resalutfon and $20,000 of the
allocation was authorized to construct that partion of the access road
servipng Western Electri¢ Company, Incorporated; and



2715779

WHEREAS, Henrico County has advised that Land First,
Incorporatad, has not as yst located at this site, that thare appears
to be no Interest at this time in continuing the access road beyond
tha antrance to Western Electric's plant, and has suggesied that the
remaindar of the funds be released; and

WHEREAS, it is desirablie that these funds be used for
nthar industrial access work:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the remaining
§65,000 pf the $85.000 allocated from the 1871-72 Tndustrial accass
fund to pravide zccess to the facilities of Western Electric Company,
Incorporated. and land First, Incorporated, in Hemrico County,
Yroject 1966-043-118, C-501, 15 heraby withdrawn and reassigned te
the unallocated fndustrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
pravides a fund ta ". . . be expended by the Commission for constructing,
recanstructing, meintaining, or improving &ccess roads within counties,
cities, and towns to industrial sites om which manufacturing, precessing,
ar pther establisiments will ke built under firm contract or ara already
constructed."; and -

WHEREAS, as 2 result of a regusst by the Board of
Supervisors of Fairfax County, this Higiway Commission by resolutfon
of June 2, 18972, allocated $20,000 to provide access to the proposed
facility of the Xerox Corporation. to be located in the West Springfield
Research and Industrial Plaze in Fairfax Lounty; amd

WHEREAS, this allocation was contingant upon the
Tndustry's entering into a firm contract for the constryction of
fts facflity; and

WHEREAS, notification has been rece{ved from Fairfax
County that the Xerox Corporation will not ba locating in this ndustrial
park and the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors has passed a rasolution
n;ﬁhdrauing 1ts request for fmdustrial access funds for this Industry;
a

WHEREAS, 1t 15 degsirzble to use thesa funds for other
industrial access work;



2f15479

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that the allocation of
$20,000 made from the 1972-73 {ndustrial access fund tc provide adeguata
access ta the proposad new facility of Xerox Corporaticn, to be located
in the West Springfield Research and Industrial Plaza in Fairfax County,
Project 0835-02%-189, {-502, iy hereby withdrawn and reessigned to the
unallocatad industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hassell, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

. WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 pf the Code
of ¥irginfa of 1950, as amended, request’ is made by the Town of Blacksburg
for maintenance payments on additional strmets meeting raquired standards:

' NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town af Blackshurg on additional strests, totaling 2.64
miles, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section
of the fode, effective January 1, 1979, for the guarterly payment due
after March 31, 1979. The additional streets and mileage eligible for
payment are described as follows:

Bishuprﬂuld - From end to present pavement to Mount Tabor Road 1.30 Miles

0Td Mi11 Road - From Price's Fark Road north to dead end 1.20 Miles
Ea;t Roanoke =~ From Alleghany Street to Fincastle Drive 0.14 Mile
reet.

Thase additions, totaling 2.64 miles, increase the total miTeage in the
Town of Blacksburg from 76.24 miles to 78.88 miles of approved streats
subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

st Maved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralim,
B

WHEREA:, under suthority of Section 33.1-43 of the fode of
¥irginia of 1950, asz amended, request is mads by the City of Colonfal

Helghts for maintenance payments on additional streats mapting reguired
standards;



215479

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymants
be made to the City of Colonizl Heights on additianal strests, totaling
1.31 miles, and meating required standards under the aforementioned

section of the Code, effective January 1, 1979, for quarterly paymen

t

due after March 31, 1979. The additional streets and mileage eligible

for payments are described as follows:
Tussing School = From Conduit Road east to dead end
Road

Moose Avenue ~ From Whfte Bank Road porth to parking let

B-rmdyuinl Road - From 150 fast north of Windmere Drive to
Huntington Road

Huntington Road - From 260 feet west of Salisbury Road west
to dezd end

Salem Court - From 0.04 mi1a north of Buntington Road at
dead end to 0.04 mile south of Huntington
Road at dead &pd

Nentucket: Court - From 0,04 mila north of Huntington Road at
dead end to 0.02 mile south of Huntington
Road at dead end

Charles Avenue - From Compton Road to 100 feet sast of Bent
Qaks Drive

Eént Oaks Drive - From E1lerslie Avenue south to dead end

Charles Avenue - From 0.15 mile west of Greenleaf Avenue to
01d Town Drive

Bermuda Avenue - From Beachwood fivenue north to.dead snd

0.17 Mle

0.21 Mile

0.15 Mile

0.25 Mite

.08 M1e

0.06 M1le

0.07 Mile
C.24 Mile

3.02 Mile
0.06 Mile

Thesa “Othar Streets” additfons, totaling 1.31 miles, increase the total
“Other Strests’ mileage 15 the City of Calonial Heights from 53.31 miles

to 64.52 miles af approved sireats subject to payment.
MOTION CARRIED



2/15/79

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS , under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Coda
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request {is mede by the Town of Lulpeper
for maintenance payments on an additional street meeting required
standards;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town ¢f Culpeper on an additional street, length 0.15
mila, which meets the required standards under the aforementionad secticn
of the Code, effective Jamiary 1, 1979, for the guarterly payment due
aftar March A1, 1979. The additional =traet milsage eligible for payment
15 described as follows:

H111ow Lawn Drive - From Sunset Lamne to Laurel Strest 0.15 Mile

This *Other Streats* addition of 0.15 mile iIncreases the taotal "D'ther
Streets” mileage in the Town of Culpeper from 27.52 miles to 27.67 miles
of approved streets subject to payment. )

MOTION CARRIED

N Moved by Mr. Hassell, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
hat

WHEREAS, under auwthority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
if Virginta of 1950, asz amended, reguest s made by the Tawn of Luray for
naintanance paymants on an additional straet mesating raquired standards;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartarly paymentis
w2 made to the Town of Luray on an additfona] streat, length D.09 mile,
vhich meets required standards under the aforementipned section of the
Jode, affective January 1, 1879, for the quarterly payments due after
flarch 31, 1979. The additional street mileage eligible for pavment is
lescribed as Tollows: ’

fontvue Road - From Memorial Drive to 494 feet west 0.09 Mile
fhis "0Other Streets® addition of 0.09 mile increases the total "Other
itreets® mileage in the Town of Luray from 21.78 miles to 21.87 miles

of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



1A5/719

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
:hat

WHERERS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code
¥ Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Martins-
111e for an addition and a deletion of strests subject to maintenance
yayments, and meeting vequired standards. Thése changes are due to the
onstruction of the Mulberry Road Extension within the City;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quarterTy payments
e made to the City of Martinsvilie on &n additional street, length
3.15 mile, which meats requived standards under the afarementicned
section of the Code, effective January 1, 1979, for quarterly payment
dye after March 3), 1979. The addition and delstfon are described as

follows:
“Other Streets" Addition
Mulberry Road - From Cleveland Avenue to Ellsworth Street 0.15 Nile

"Nthar Streets" Deletion

Brown S5traet = From Ellsworth Street to 0.03 mile east 0.03 M{le

he "Other Streats" addition of 0.15 mile and the "Othar Streets" deletion
f 0.03 mile, for a net addition of D.12 mile, increase the total "Other
treets" mileage in the City of Martinsville from 81.09 miles to 81.21
dles af approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin, .
hat

WHEREAS, under autharity of Section 33.1-80 of the Code
f Yirginia of 1950, as amanded, request is made by the Town of Pearisburg
‘or maintenance payments at the annual rats of $1,600 per mile on additignal
itreets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments
ya made to the Town of Pearisburg on additional streets, tataling 0.3
1le. and meeting required standards under the aforementionad section of
:ha Code, affective Jznuary 1, 1979, for the guarterly payment dua after
tarch 31, 1979. The additfonal streets and mileage eligibie for payment
ire described as follows:

hestnut Street - From Elm Street to ECL Pearisburg 0.14 Mlle



J15/73

‘audill Street -~ From Chestnut Street to ECL Pearisburg 0.11 Mile
luffnan Drive - From Chestnut Street to ECL Pearisburg 0.06 Mile

‘hesa additions, tataling 0.31 mile, increase the total "Other Streets”
ileage fn the Town of Pearisburg from 12,99 wiles to 13.30 wiles of
ipproved streets subject to paymant.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, Route 8 in Floyd County has been alitered and
reconstructed a2s shown on plans for Project 0008-031-102, C-E02; and

WHEREAS, three sections of the old road are no langer
nacessary as a public road, the new road servipg the sama citizens as
the old, end three sections of the old road are to be transferred fo
Lhe Sacondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLYED, that pursuant to
ection 33.1-148 of the Codé of ¥irginia of 1550, as amended,
.29 mfle of the old location of Route 8, shown in blue and
esignatad ms Sectiens 1, 3, and 5 on the plat dated September 5,
978, Project 0D08-031-102, C-502, be abandoned as a part of the
tate Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.71-35
f the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 1.16 miles of the ald loca-
{on of Route B, shown in red and designated as Sectiens 2, 4, and 6 an
he plat and projact referrsd to hereinabove, be transferred from the
rimary System to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, gseconded by Mr. Landes,
hat

WHEREAS, Route 127 {n Frederick Coumty has been altered
:ﬂ reconstructed as shown on plans for Project D127-034-107, M-501;

WHEREAS, cne section of the old rocad is no longer necessary
5 & puhlic road, the new road serving tha same citizens as the old, and
‘hree sections of the old road are no Tonger necessary far purposes of tha
tate Highway System and two sections of the old road are to be transferrad
:0 tha S5acondary System;



2115779

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Saction 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginie of 1950, as avendsd, 0.25
mila of 0ld location of Route 127, shown fn blue and designated as
Jection 5 on the plat dated June 13, 1978, Project 0127-034-101, M-501,
be abandoned as a part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that pursuant to Secticn 33.7-144
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.36 mile of ald location of
Route 127, shown in yellow and cesignated as Sections 1, 4, and 6 on the
plat amd prdject referred to herefnabove, be discontinued as 2 part of
the Stata Highway Sysiem; and

BE IT ALSQ FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon
33.1-35 of the Cade of Virginia of 1950, as amended. 0.15 mile of ald
location of Route 127, shown 1n red and designated as Sactions 2 and 3
on the ptat and project referred t0 hereinabove, be transferred from
the Primary System to the Secondary System of Highways.

MUTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, Route 103 in Patrick County has been altered

nng reconstructed as shown on plans for Project Q103-070-102, €-501;
an

WHEREAS, one section of the ¢1d road 1s no lTonger
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having
seen constructed in lieu thereof; .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
section 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.98
nile of tha old location of Route 103, shown in yallow and designated
1s Section 2 on the piat dated August 3, 1978, Project 0103-D70-102,
=501, be discontinued as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTIOK CARRIED

hat Maved Ey Mr. Hooper, 5=pnndad by Mr, Landes,

WHEREAS, Route 173 in Yark County has been altared and
"econsirucied as shown on plans for Project 0173-099-101, C-501; and



2/15/79

WHEREAS, three sections of the old read are recommended
to be transferred to the Secondary Systan of Highways;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-35 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, as amended, 2.55 miles of cld
Route 173, shown in red and designated as Sections 1, 2, and 3 on the
ptat dated July 20, 1978, be transferrad from the Primary System to the
Secondary Systews of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr, Robinsan,
that : '

WHEREAS, by proper resalutions, the Boards of Supervisars
of Floyd, Patri¢k. Rockbridge, and York Counties have requested that
certain roads which no Tonger serve as a public necessity be discontinued
as parts of the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads

be discontinued as parts of tha Secondary System of Highways, effactive
this dats:

Floyd Caunty - Section 1 of old Tocation Route 617 from
Station 152425 northeasterly 0.02 mile,
Project 0617-031-134, {-501; 135, R-5611 0.02 Hite

- Section 3 of ald Tocation Route 663 from
Station 152+55 southeasterTy to the naw
Royta 663 cannection, Project D617-D31-

134, c-501; 135, B-671 . 3,07 Mle
*atrick County - Section 2 of old location Route 532

between Route €39 and Route 58, Budget

l1tem #3008 ’ 0.07 M{Te

- Section 2 of ¢1d Jocztion Route 672
betwaen Route 579 and Route BOA,
Budget Iiem #5308 0.17 Mile

tockbridge County - Route 781 from 1.85 miles east of
Route 759 to 3.30 miles east of
Route 759 1.45 Miles



2/15/79

York County - Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 of old locaticon
Route 713 between Station 12400 and Station
61+00, Project D713-099-111, C-501 0.54 Mile
MOTION CARRIED '
Moved by Mr. Hoaper, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, in accordince with the statutes of the
Commomwed1th of Yirginia and policies of the Highway and Trangportation
Commisston, a location and design public hearing was helid in tha Lectura
Hall (Room 56) of tha Germanna Community College located on Routa 3
approxfmataly ane-half mile east of the Rapidan River Bridge on June 23,
1977, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed locatian
and design of Rouyte 3 from tha Culpeper-Drange Lounty 1ine to 0,37 mile
west of the Spotsylvania-Orange County 11pe in Oranga County, State
Froject 0003-068-103, £-501, C-502: and

WHEREAS, praper notice was given in advance and a1l those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
recosmendatians for or against the proposed project as presantad, and
their statements baing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, sacial, and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has bean careful 1y reviewad;

NOW ., THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the lpcation and
major desion features of this project be approved 1n accardance with
the plan as proposed and presentad at the said locatian and design
pubTic hegring by the Department‘s engineers, amended to construct
bwo new lanes for a four-lane facility, leaving the existing road as
it presently is Tor opposing traffic.

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by Mr, Wrench, secondad by Mr. Landes,
at

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statytes of the LComnonwealth
1 ¥irginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation Commission, a
location public hearing was held in the Barboursville Yoluntaer Fire HaTl
tt Barboursville, Virginfa, an August 17, 1978, at 7 p.m., for the purpose
f considering the proposed lacatiom of Route 20 from 2,924 miles past of
:he intersection of Route 33 to 0.624 miTe east of the intersection of

oute 231 in Orange County, State Projects 0020-068-103, PE-103:
X20-068-107, PE-101; and :



2/15/79

WHEREAS, proper potice was given in sdvance and aTl
those present were given a full opportunity to mxprass their opinfons
and recommendations for or againet the proposed project as presented,
and thelr statements bwing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and enviromental effects
of the proposed projact have beep examinad and given proper considevation,
end this evidence, alang with aT1 cther, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the lacatfon of this
project he approved along & combination of Lines A and € Tn mccordance
#ith the plan as proposed and presented at the safd Ioeation public
hearing by tha Department's enginears, amended to include a modificatfcn
between the twd 11nes in the vicinity of the intersaction with Route 231.

MOTLON CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, 1n acecordance with the provisiont of Section 128
af Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a Tgeatfon and
design pubTic hearing was held in the Shenandoah Heights Etementary School
In Waynesborn, Virginia, on Dctober 26, 1978, at 7:30 o.m., for the purposa
af ronsidering the proposed location and major dasign features of Route 34D
(Delphine Avenue/Commerce Avanue) from the intersection of 4th Strest to
0,080 mile north of Faber Avenue, Project 0380-136-101, C-5061, 8-802,
Federal Project F-047-1{101}, and Znd Street from relocatsd Route 340 +o
0.021 ntla west of Augusta Avenue, Project 00-136-104, C-501, B-505,
Federa) Project M-5136(101) Tn the ity of Waynesboro; and

WHEREAS, propar notice was given in advance and a1l those
present were gtvan a full opportunity to express their opiniomrz and
reconsendations for or ageinst the proposad project as presented, and
their statements betng duly recorded; and -

NHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given propar cansiderstfon,
and this evidenca, along with a1l other. has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in accordance with
the plan a5 proposed and presented at the sald lecation and design
public hearing by the Department's enginears.

MOTION CARRIED



/15/79

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
7 Titie 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHFM 7-7-5, & desfign public
wering was held in the Technical Building on the Frederick Campus of the
[Mdewatar Commnity Collega in Suffolk, Virginfa. on Decembar 13, 1978, at
’ p.Mm., and in the Councit Chambers of the City Hail {n Newport News,
firginia. on Dacember 14, 1978, at 7 p.m., for the purpose of considering
:he proposed major design features of Intarstate Route 654 from the
-hesapaake-Suffalk Corparate Limits in the City of Suffolk to Harbor
\ccess Road in the City of Newport Maws, State Projects D664-DE1-102,
~501, and D664-121-102, C-501; Federal Project I-664-7( )232; and

NHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
wesent were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
‘ecommendations for or against the propased projact as presented, and
heir statements baing duly recorded: and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envircnmental affects
'f the proposed project have been axamined and given proper comsideration,
ind this evidence, along with all other, has been carefulTy reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the major des{gn
‘eatures of this profect be approved in accordance with the plan az
roposed and presented at the said design public hearing by the
lepartment’s engineers,

MOTION CARRIED

ha Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Roos,
At

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commormealth
i ¥irginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation Cpmmission, a
ocation and design pubTic hearing was held 1n the Churchland High School
wditorium in Portsmouth, ¥irginia, on Juiy 12, 1978, at 7 p.M. , for the
wrpase of constdering the proposed iocation and major design featurses
i Route 164 {Western Freeway} from the fntersection of Route 135 (ColTege
wive) in the City of Suffolk to 0.326 mile emst of the Morfolk, Franklin,
:nd DanvilTe Raflway in the City of Portsmouth, State Projects 0163-06T-T01,
=501, and 0154-124-102, C-501; and Poplar Hi11 Road from the intersection
¥ Route 17 (Western Branch Boulevard} to the north corporate tTimits of
:2ssapuake in the City of Chesapeake, State Project U0OD-131-107, C-501:



2/15/73

WHEREAS, praoper notice was given in advance and a1l those
present wire given a full opportunity to express their opinicns and
recommendations for aor against the proposed project as presented, and
their statsments being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the aconomic, sccial, and environmental sffects
of the proposed project have been sxamined mnd given proper consideration,
and thizs evidenca, along with all othar, has been carafylly reviewad;

*  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approvad fn accordance with
the plan as proposed and presentad at the sasd location and design
public hearing by the Department's engineers, amended to delete the
raised medfan en Poplar H111 Rozd, Project UDG0-131-107, €-501, betwasn
Churchland Boulevard and Route 17 (Western Branch Boulevard); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Route 164 (Western Fresway),
Projects 0164-061-101, €-501, and DT64-124-102, £-501, as herein approved,
ba designated as a Timited access highway in accordance with Article 4,
Cheapter T, Title 33.1 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as smended, and in
accordance with Higlway and Transportation Commissian policy.

MOTIDK CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr., Hall,
that )

WHEREAS, an understanding and agreement were mada {n the
w2rly part of 1977 with tha modular home industry that a training program

w® fnstailad by the industry for operatprs of escort vehicles within the
time limit of September 1, 1978; and

WHEREAS, the Commissian on August 17, 1978, extended the
tratning period deadlime six menths to March 1, 1972; and

WHEREAS, Commission membar Horace G. Fralin recommended to
he Commission that the tims 1fmft for imptementing this progvam be extended
in additional sfx months with the requirement that a 30-day report on

:raining progress be made to the Department of Higiways amd Transportation's
‘ermit Engineer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED. by this Commission that
:he training perfod deadiine within the said agreement be extendad an
idditional six months to September T, 1973,

MGTION CARRIED



2/15/7%

Moved by Mr. Crowa, secended by Nr. Robingon,
that -

WEEREAS, in comnection with Koute 83, State Highwey Projec:
0083-025-110, Ew-203, the Commomwealth acquired certain lands from Sewmmenog
Corporation by deed dated May 9, 1975, as recorded in Dead Book 182, Page B9
in the Office of the Clerk of the Circnlc Court of IHMekenmom Comnty; and

WHEREAE, in negotiating with the Chesapesake and Porozac Telephona
Company for lands pewdad for the acquisition of Route 83 right of vey, C & F
heg agresad toc convey cartain lands requirad in exchange for s portion of tha
landa acquived from Swennanoa Corperaticm, aubject to the mpproval of the
3Stata Highuway snd Transpertatiom Commission: and

WHEREAS, the Stats Highway and Trenspertation Commigsioner has cer-
tifiad in writing that the lsmd lying aerth of and adigcent to the south
propased right of way line of Boute 664 from a paint approximately 135 fest
opposite approximate Station 611475 (comatructirm centerline Routs 83) to
4 point approximately 135 fest opposite approximata Statien 614+2%5 (office
revised centerline Routs 83) doeg not conatirute a gection of the poblic read
and im desmad by hinm no lemger necessary for the uvees of the State Highway
System,

NOW, THEHEFQORE, in accordance with the provisions ot Sectdiom 33.1=149
of the Code of Virgimia (1950), em smendsd, the conveyance of the land, 5o
cerified, iz approved and the State Highugy and Trepaportation Commissicmar
is hereby qutherized to exscute 8 deed or damds, withoutr warranty, in the nana
of the Commonweslth conveying same to the Chesspeske and Poromac Tealaphone
Compancy in exchange for certain lands and a tawporary constructiom esgsmant
requirad, subjact to auch restrictions as may be daemed requigits,

Motion caryded.

Moved by Mr. Crows, sqaconded by Mr. Evbinacn,
that ’

WHEREAS, in comnection with Route 668, State Highway Projact
0668-069-110, C-501, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands From Doway Laa
Somers and Goldia Paarl Somers by Certificats Na. C=11474&, dared May 12, 1966,
case for which has been settled, and racorded in Deed Bock 210, Page 354 in tbe
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Page County; end

WHEREAS, under the aforegeid project, Boute 658 was relncgtad in
8 noxtheget direetion and sarves the same citizens ax tha old locatisn; end



2/15/79

VHEREAS, at tha Tegular mesting of the Board of Suparvisnrs of
Fage County held on the 13th day of November, 1967, a resolution was pagesd
absndonlng ag & public road the old section of Route 668 from Starieon 7CH-G0
to the north right of way ling of Route 671; and

WHEHEAS, the adjoining landowner has rquested that the Comsosmweslth
coovey to him.the sxcess land snd old right of way lying betwestr the Waat
norme). right of way limits of Eoute 658 and the center of old Route 668 in
ordar that he may wore fully develop his lands; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transpertation Commissioner haas
certified {a writing that the excess land and 21d right of way lying betwaen
the west normel right of way line of Raute G608 gnd the centsr of old Route 568
from & point approxinately 25 feat oppogite approximmte Station 71+00 (center—
line Boute 568) to a point approximately 25 faat tpposite approximate Station
74+50 {centerline Ennte 668) doms nat congtitute A sectfon of the public road
and 4a deemed by him nc lomger n=cegeery for the uses of the secondary system
of State Highwwya.

HOW, THEREFUEE, in accordenes with rhe provisiong of Ssction 33,.1-154
of the Cod= of Virginia (1950), ay smended, the comveyancs of the lmnd and old
right of way, so certifisd, ig bereby approved and tha State Highway snd
Trensportation Commdaaicmer is authorized to exacute in the name of the Comman-
woalth a dead, without warranty, to the fdjoining lendownars far 4 consldars—
tion acceptable to the State Right of Way Eaginser, and gubjsct to much
rastrictions a8 mey be desmed reguisite.

Motion carrisd.

Mowed by Mr., Crows, seconded by Mr. BEobinson,
thatr

WHAREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owser of certain 60-foot
Tight of way compriming the old Northwestern Turnpike in Frederick Comty; end

WHEREAS, under Route 36 (now Boute 50), State Higiwuy Project 534-C,
a4 mecticn of the old road was relocated in a northern directiom from approxzi—
mate Starion 716+20 to approximete Starion 725450 and 2 sectiom of the FNorth—
wastern Toruplke betwesen Starioma 722400 end 725450 wam recently abandoned by
acticn af tha State Highwey and Tranxportation Commission at irs maating of
Decenber 7, 1278; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landoemer has requested that the Commonwealth
convey to hin the excesa land lying between lis property mnd existing Routa 50;
and



|2/15179

WHEREAR , the Stats Highway and Trimsportation Commissioner has
certified 1o eriting thet the land comprising a gecticm of tha old Nortleesterr
Turnpike right of wmy lying on the south side of exigting Ronte 50 from & peint
sprroxicately 40 feet opposite approximate Stetfon 72400 (centerline Routs 50)
to & polnt spproximately 30 feer owposits approximate Station 725450 (center—
line Boute 30) does not comstitute a section of the public road md i deemed
by him o longer oeceasery for the uses pf the Scate Highway System.

KW, THEREYOKE, in sccordance with tha provisions of Section 33.1-14%
of the Code of ¥irginis (1950), as smended, the conveyance of the saild land,
a0 certified, to the adjoining landowner of racerd is approved and the State
Eigiway spd Trensportetion Conzdissioner is heraby anthorized to executs in the
name of the Commomwealth a gquitclain deed conveying sawme for a commideratiom
setigfactory te the State Right of Way Engineer and subject to such restricticm:
44 may be deamed requigits,

Motiom carriad,

Meved by M. Crouwe, asconded by Mr. Robinson,
that -

WHEEEAS, in eonneetion with Raute 65, State Highway Praject Q064-020-
102, EN-205, the Commenwealth acquirsd certein lsnds in the City of
Charlottesville fyrom P, E, Thomag by deed datad Auguar 28, 1967 as recorded in
Daed Boaok 292, Page 439 In the Office of tha Clark of the Corporaticn Court of
tha City of Cherlottesville. The Commomwealth alge f8 the appavent ouwmer of
cartain sbandoned secticme of right of way comprising mnimproved Clyde Streat
and Stemehenge Straet; sd

WEEREAS, in order to more fully develop thedir property, the adjoining
lsndowmers are Iicterested in acquiring a certain pertion af the above stated .
lmd lying cutside the normal right of way requirements for Eelocated Quarzy
Boad and Boute 20, which roads abut the area in guestion; eod

WHEREAS, the State Highvay and Trataportation Comcissioner has cartd-
fied in writing that the land lying in the northwest goadrant of tha interaec—
tiocn of Erlocated Quarry Road and Boute 20 from a point approximately 25 feet
oppeeite approximats Scation 100450 (centarline Relocated Guarry Eoad) to a
point 33 Iqet cpposite Station 112420 (conatruetion esnterline SEL Routa 20)
dows mot congtitute g gection of tha poblic road and is deemed by bim no louge
necogayary for the nges of the State Highwxy Syetenm. :

NOW, THEREFOEE, in accordsnre with the provigpiong of Section 33.1=I14C
of the Cods of Virginia (1930), as mmendad, the conveyance of the gaid land
iz approvad and the State Bighway and Tramaportation Commissioner is hersby
suthoriged to gxecuts in the name of the Commcpweslth n desd conveying seme to
the adjoining landowners for 4 coomideration aztiafactory to tha State Right



2/15/79

of Way Eng:ln:ér and pending the satisfactory approval of the Federal Highway
m‘tmtiﬂﬂt

Moticon carriad.

Moved by Mr. Crowa, 8é¢conded by Mr, Eobinson,

that

WEEREAS, i1 cormection with Routs 645, State Bighuay Fraject
0645=-0%6-116, C=301, the Cormmonwaalth zequired certain lands from George W,
Raad and Eleanor B. Read by desd dated dungyst 20, 1973 and recorded #n Deed

Book 241, Page 3 In the Office of tha Clerk of the Circuit Court of Weptmoralan:
County: and .

WHEREAS, wnder the aforesaid project, Boute 845 was relocated in a
southern direction and serves the sama citizens us the old locarion: and

WHEEEAS, at ths regular meering of the Board of Supervigora of
Weatnoreland County held on the 14th day of May, 1975, & resolution was passed

sbandoning as a puoblic road the old section of Route 645 from Station 200400 to
Etadom 210410; and

WHERFAE, the adjoining landowners have requestsd that the Commonweglth
couvey to them the exceaa Land and old right of way lying betwaen the nnrth
normal yight of way limits of Bouta 645 and the canter af old Route 645 in orday
thet they may more fully develop their lands; mnd

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Trameportation Conmlpaioner has
sertified in writing that rhe axcegs land and old right of wey lying cn bath
1ideg of the commection with Ronts 676 and betwesn the narth normal right of
ray limits of Eonte 645 and the canter of old Route 645 from a point 30 fest
ppomite Station 202470 (ceaterlins Boute §45) to & poinr 40 feet opposita
itation 208485 {centerline Route 645} does not cemetitute & secticon of the
whlic road and 1z deemed by him no longer necesasnry for the umes of the
recondary aystem of State Highweys.

HOW, TEEREFORE, in accordance wdith the provizions of Section 33,1=15%
% the Code of Virginia (1950), ag amended, the eonveyance of the land and old
"ight of way, so certified, is hereby approvad and the State Highway and Trana-
wriation Coamiseloner is awthorired to execute in the nome of the Commomwenlth
lendy, without werranty, ta the adjoining lendownars for conaiderzrions aceapt—
tbla to thé State Right of Way Engineer, and pubject to such restrictions
19 mAY be deemed requisits,

Motion carriad.



f15/79

Moved by Mr. Crows, aeconded by Mr. Bobdipacn.

thet

WHEBEAE, in connection with Reute 44, Stata Highmay Project
J0ké4~134=101, RW=-201, ths Commrmwenlth acquired certein lands, a portiom of
#hich 1iss cuteide the normal right of way Lixdts of Banp "D" from Virgis E,
saffee by deed dated Jenuary 11, 1965 as recorded in Deed Book 893, Page 264
ln the DEflce of the Clerk of the Cireuwit Court of ¥irginia Beach; gnd

WHEREAS, over a portion of the surplus land, the Hamptom RBoads
lmitation Diarrict heg a 30-foot permanent eagemant conveyed to them by the

‘ormoowgslth by dead dated April 10, 1968 far the construetion, oparation amd
wintsmgnce of A sewer line: and

WEEREAS, the City of Virginia Baach Lag requagted the right te
‘onxtruct, operate and mgintain a waterlina over, across mnd banesth the gxme

i0-foot parmanent esgement grea presently occopied by Hampton Roads Sanitatiom
Hateict; and

WHEREAS, the Hampton Roady Sanitatfion District is agresghla to the
ropeaed Joint use of the area; and

WHEREAS, the Btate HEighway and Trangportatien Comnissionar has carti-
'1ad to the Commigpion that ha deems it expedisnt to convey to the City of
‘Irginia Beach puchk epgement,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordsnce with the provisions of Section 2,1=6 of
be Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, tha State Highway and Trsmsportation
ommisgioner 18 herely aothorized to exmcgte a deed in the pame of the Common—
salth, conveying 2 30-foot pernanest wwterlins eaneani to the City of Virginia
wach In scch form and subhject to such rTeatyrictioms ag me¥ ba deemed propar.

Motion carriad.

Moved Ty Mr. Crowe, mscondad by Mr. Robinsox,
*har )

WHEREAS, in comection with Route 220, State Bighway Project 1833-17,
The Commonwesith acquired certain lands from Laffis H. Hammock and Evelyn L.
lamock by deed dated June 23, 1953 ag recordad in Deed Book 124, Page 332 In
he Dffica of the Clerk of tha (ireuitr Covrt of Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent Landowner hps requested that the Commomwgalth
‘onvey to hin suy excess land lyisg narthwegt of and adjacent tn the northwest

ight of way linite of Route 220 in order that he nay more fully develep his
ands: and



2/13/79

WEEREAS, the State Higbwmy and Trangportation Commissioner has
cextified in writing that the lad Lying northweat of and adjacent to the
northwest tight of way line of Boute 220 from a point approximately 83 feet
ocppazite approximate Station 10134268 {centarline Route 220) to a point approxi-
mttey 80 feet opposite spproximate Station LJ16+35 (centarlins Route 220} doas
oot comstitute g aection of the public road and is deamed by hin no longer
necessery for the uses of the State Highway System,

. ROW, THEREFURE, in gccordanca with the provisioos of Saction 33.1-149
of the Code of Wirginim (1950}, =s amendad, the conveyence of the sald land

is approved and the State Highwsy and Trusnsportation Commissinner is hersby
aurthorirad to executs in the peme of the Commomwealth a deed without waszanty
govryeying sane to the adjoining landesmer of record for a considaration
satiafactory to the State Right of Way Engineer gnd subject to guch veatrie-
tionas ag mey be desmed requisire,

Motion ecarried.

Moved by Mr, Crowa, seconded by Mr, Rebinsan,
thar

WHERRAS, in conrection wirh Rpute 60, State Highwey Projact
0060=127-=162, H¥-201, the Commomweslth scguired certain lende £rom Ann Helt
Masgpey md Ivor Magsey by Certificate No. C-17882, dated May 29, 1970, case
which heg besn settled, and recordsd In Peed Bpok 6&4-D, Fage 26 In the
Clerk's Office of the Chancary Cowrt of the City of Richmond; and

WHEREAS, this land so acqnired was bought for the copstruction of an
off-tanp; and although the ramp wae nsver cmatmh&d, several masgments wRTe
telacated on the property; and

WHEREAS, if ac other Stata Agancy requiree use of the property, it
is proposed that it bha sdwsrtised for sale and if no satisfactory bilde are
recalved, to sagatiate a sale with anyone w:l.‘l.lins to pzy a satisfactory
mxount; and

WHEREAS, the State Highwey sod Trangportatiom Commissaiensr heg
cartifiad io writing that the Land lying in the south corner of the intersec—
tion of Bast Byrd Stzedt snd South Ninth Street on the seuthaast side of and
adjacent to the southeasat revised proposed right of way line, from a point
appraximately B5 feet oppomits approximate Stetion 86430 (MEL centerline Boute
60} to = polnt epproximataly BS fest opposite mpproximats Statlom B8A70 (FEL
centarline Route 6C) deas pot congtitute a4 gection of the public road and is
doermad by hin no longer necspxary for the uses of the Srate Mighvmy System.



2/13/79

NOW, THEREFOEE, in aceordance with tha proviciops of Sactiom 2.1-5
and Secticn 33.1-159 of the Code of Virginfa (1950), an amendad, the convweyance
of the ssid land, sc certifiad, is approved and the State Highway and Tranae—
paxtation Commissioner 'ia heraby autbori=zed to execute in rhe nawe of the
Commorwenlth a desd conveying same without warranty for a considaration satip=-
factory to tha Stata Right of Way Engineer, and subject ta such restrictions
as may be deemed requisita.

Motion carried.

The next meeting of the Commission will be hetd on March 15,
1979. ‘ '

The meeting adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

Approved:




